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The State of Minnesota, by its Attorney General, Keith Ellison, for its Complaint against
MN Crete Pools, LLC and Charles Ray Workman, individually, alleges as follows:
INTRODUCTION
1.

Charles Ray Workman (“Mr. Workman), individually, and his company, MN

Crete Pools, LLC (“MN Crete Pools”) (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Defendants”),
operate a scheme in which they use misleading and high-pressure sales tactics to lure Minnesota
consumers into hiring them to install in-ground pools at their residences and paying a down
payment of tens of thousands of dollars. Defendants also deceive consumers into advancing
additional payments of tens of thousands of dollars while routinely failing to provide the pool
equipment, pool installations services, and completed pools that Defendants promised and for
which consumers paid them in advance. Despite not providing these promised goods or services,
Defendants fail to issue refunds to consumers.
2.

When Defendants actually break ground on a consumer’s pool project, they often

complete only minimal work before abandoning the project. Defendants, for example, have left

behind ruined yards, deep holes, construction debris, and incomplete pools. These conditions,
which are the direct result of Defendants’ failure to complete projects they start, are dangerous
and prevent consumers from using their yards. To repair the destruction caused by Defendants
or finish their incomplete pools, consumers have had to hire other contractors at substantial
additional expense.
3.

The Attorney General, Keith Ellison, has authority to enforce Minnesota’s

consumer protection laws. He brings this action to, among other things, enjoin Defendants’
illegal practices described in this Complaint and fully remediate the harm caused by Defendants’
unlawful actions.
PARTIES
4.

Keith Ellison, the Attorney General of the State of Minnesota, is authorized under

Minnesota Statutes chapter 8 and has common law authority—including parens patriae
authority—to bring this action to enforce Minnesota’s laws, to vindicate the State’s sovereign
and quasi-sovereign interests, and to remediate all harm arising out of—and provide full relief
for—violations of Minnesota’s laws.
5.

MN Crete Pools, LLC was organized as a Minnesota limited liability company on

or around February 16, 2021, with a principal place of business at 23045 Balsa Avenue,
Prior Lake, Minnesota, 55372. MN Crete is registered with the Minnesota Secretary of State,
and Mr. Workman is its owner and organizer.
6.
55372.

Charles Ray Workman resides at 23045 Balsa Avenue, Prior Lake, Minnesota,
He is MN Crete’s owner and organizer.

Mr. Workman personally and directly

participated in, directed, controlled, acquiesced to, and/or knew or should have known about and
prevented the deceptive and misleading practices described in this Complaint.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE
7.

This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Minnesota

Statutes sections 8.01, 8.31, 325D.43 to 325D.48, 325F.67 to 325F.71, 484.01, and under
common law.
8.

This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants because they own, use, or

possess real or personal property situated in Minnesota, Defendants transact business within
Minnesota, and Defendants have committed acts in Minnesota in violation of Minnesota law and
causing injury to Minnesota residents.
9.

Venue in Scott County is proper under Minnesota Statutes section 542.09 because

the cause of action arose, in part, in Scott County.
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
I.

INTRODUCTION.
10.

At all times relevant, Defendants were engaged in the business of advertising,

offering for sale, and selling in-ground swimming pools, pool equipment, and pool installation
services to consumers within the State of Minnesota. Mr. Workman personally and directly
participated in, directed, controlled, acquiesced to, and/or knew or should have known about and
prevented the deceptive and misleading practices described in this Complaint.
11.

On or around February 16, 2021, Mr. Workman organized MN Crete Pools as a

limited liability company, and he remains its owner and operator. But MN Crete Pools is not Mr.
Workman’s first venture into the concrete industry in Minnesota; in fact, Mr. Workman has
owned, operated, and/or participated in the business activities of several other concrete
companies that previously transacted business in Minnesota, including Stone Water
Concrete, LLC, MN Crete Specialties, LLC, and MPLS Concrete Restoration, LLC.
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Mr. Workman has also owned, operated, and/or participated in the business activities of concrete
companies in other states, including Soky Concrete Designs, Inc., a now dissolved Kentucky
corporation.
12.

Defendants use a deceptive sales model to sell pool installation services to

Minnesota consumers at a price that often approaches or exceeds $100,000. At a time when
competition for pool contractors is fierce, Defendants promised to start and complete consumers’
pool projects sooner than their competitors and within relatively short timelines, then repeatedly
failed to meet them.

Among other deceptive tactics, Defendants regularly represented to

consumers that they had only enough capacity left to build one pool in a particular year (e.g.,
2022), when in fact Defendants continued to solicit and sign-up additional consumers for pool
installation services that Defendants deceptively promised to complete in the same year.
13.

In addition, Defendants represented—and MN Crete Pools’ contracts generally

stated—that MN Crete Pools’ customers would pay for their pool projects using a standard
construction payment schedule that generally included three or four payments due as Defendants
reached certain benchmarks on the project. 1

Under MN Crete Pools’ standard repayment

schedule, the consumer’s first payment—a down payment due before Defendants began the
project—was the only advanced payment consumers were contractually required to make.
However, Defendants deceived consumers into making further advanced payments of tens of
thousands of dollars, promising that the advances would speed the project’s completion or result
in the consumers receiving discounts. After receiving these advanced payments, Defendants

1

Defendants often direct consumers to finance their projects through Lyon Financial of North
Carolina, which claims to specialize in unsecured swimming pool loans. Defendants’ contracts
with consumers generally set different payment schedule for consumers who financed their
project through Lyon Financial than those who did not. However, the overall structure of the
4

repeatedly failed to provide the promised discounts, pool equipment, pool installation services,
and completed pools for which consumers had paid them.
14.

Using deception and falsehood as their business model, Defendants have taken

more than $1 million total from at least 17 Minnesota families for in-ground pool projects that
Defendants have failed to complete or—in many cases—even start.
15.

Mr. Workman has total authority to act on behalf of MN Crete Pools. For

example, Mr. Workman holds sales meetings with prospective customers and provides estimates
for pool projects to consumers on behalf of MN Crete Pools. He signs the contracts that MN
Crete Pools enters with Minnesota consumers for pool installation services. Mr. Workman
personally accepted hundreds of thousands of dollars or more in payments from MN Crete Pools
customers towards their pool installation services contracts.

He also performs some pool

construction services on the pools that MN Crete Pools contracts to provide to consumers, such
as excavating customers’ yards. Mr. Workman also signed a confession of judgment on behalf
of MN Crete Pools in a 2021 lawsuit, filed by a consumer who Defendants took tens of
thousands of dollars from for construction of a pool while failing to deliver on the contract. See
[J.C.] v. MN Crete Pools, LLC and Charlie Workman, 70-CV-21-14792 (Confession of
Judgment, March 2, 2022).
16.

Mr. Workman also personally and directly participated in MN Crete Pools

deceptive, misleading, and high-pressure sales practices.

He solicited contracts for pool

installation services with Minnesota consumers for MN Crete Pools using misleading and
high-pressure sales tactics. Mr. Workman also fraudulently and deceptively lured MN Crete
Pools’ customers into paying tens of thousands of dollars in advanced payments—which were

payment schedules are similar, with Defendants receiving payments as they hit certain
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often not yet due under the consumer’s contract—for pool equipment that Defendants did not
provide and/or pool installation services that Defendants did not complete, if Defendants started
them at all.
17.

Pursuant to Minnesota law, the Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry

(“DLI”) licenses residential building contractors and administers the State’s Contractor Recovery
Fund. The Contract Recovery Fund is intended to be a safety net for Minnesota consumers who
have lost money due to a licensed contractor’s fraudulent, deceptive, or dishonest practices,
conversion of funds, or failure to perform. When consumers obtain final judgments against
licensed contractors but are unable to collect on the judgment from the contractor, consumers can
have up to $75,000 of the judgment paid by the Contractor Recovery Fund.
18.

DLI does not, however, license contractors like Defendants who purport to

provide only one specialty skill. And while pool installation requires a contractor to be proficient
in many specialties, including engineering, excavation, grading, concrete, waterproofing,
electrical, plumbing, state statute defines all pool construction as one “specialty skill” which
does not necessitate a license. See Minn. Stat. §§ 326B.805, subd. 6(8); 326B.802 subd. 15(h)(2).
Therefore, even if Defendants’ customers are able to obtain a judgment against Defendants—like
the judgment J.C. of Savage obtained against Defendants after she paid around $80,000 to
Defendants in 2021 and Defendants failed to start work on her pool project—the customers are
not eligible to have any part of their judgment paid by the Contractor Recovery Fund. Instead,
consumers defrauded by Defendants must seek to collect their judgments directly from
Defendants, which can be a fruitless process as exemplified by Defendants’ failure to date to
satisfy the judgment J.C. obtained against them.

benchmarks in the project, like beginning excavation or the arrival of pool equipment.
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II.

DEFENDANTS USE MISLEADING AND HIGH-PRESSURE SALES TACTICS TO LURE
CONSUMERS INTO SIGNING EXPENSIVE POOL INSTALLATION CONTRACTS AND PAYING
DOWN PAYMENTS OF TENS OF THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS.
19.

Defendants hold themselves out to be contractors available to install in-ground

swimming pools for Minnesota consumers.

In or around 2021, MN Crete Pools began

advertising to Minnesota consumers through its website, www.mncretepools.com, and Facebook
advertisements that it installs in-ground pools. Contrary to its advertisements, the company often
fails to complete the in-ground pools that it advertises and contracts to build for consumers.
20.

In addition, MN Crete Pools advertised that it provided “honest, trustworthy

service” and a “100% SATISFACTION GUARANTEE” on all its services. Both of these
representations are demonstrably false. In reality, Defendants use misleading and high-pressure
sales tactics to sell their pool construction services, deceive consumers into making additional
advanced payments of tens of thousands of dollars for pool equipment or pool construction
services which Defendants do not provide, and fail to complete—and in several instances even
break ground on—pool projects. When consumers express concerns about MN Crete Pools’
missed deadlines, failure to communicate, failure to refund promised money, or total
disappearance, Defendants do little to nothing to satisfy consumers or respond to their concerns.
Instead, Defendants provide excuses and more broken promises. Many of MN Crete Pools’
customers are wholly unsatisfied.
21.

When consumers respond to MN Crete Pools’ advertisements or otherwise

express interest in having MN Crete Pools install an in-ground pool for them, Defendants offer to
provide the consumer a free estimate for their pool project.

To provide these estimates,

Defendants generally meet with consumers at their home. During these in-home sales meetings
(and other sales communications with consumers), Defendants use numerous fraudulent,
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deceptive, and high-pressure sales tactics to lure consumers into signing a contract for pool
installation services with MN Crete Pools and making a substantial down-payment as quickly as
possible.
22.

For instance, during in-home sales meetings or other sales communications,

Defendants promise consumers unrealistically quick timelines for when they will purportedly
start and finish work on their pools.

Defendants’ deceptive start and completion dates are

enticing to consumers because they are often many months or years ahead of the proposed
timelines that consumers received from other contractors.
23.

Defendants had neither a reasonable basis for such representations nor the intent

or ability to complete work within the promised timelines. This is evidenced not only by
Defendants repeated failure to meet their promised timelines, but also their inability to obtain the
necessary building permits from local municipalities. It is further evidenced by the fact that
Defendants continued to promise unrealistically fast timeframes for beginning and completing
work on pool projects, despite a substantial—and growing—backlog of pools that Defendants
had either not started or not finished.
24.

By the spring of 2022, Defendants had failed to complete multiple pool projects

they had contracted for in 2021. Yet, at the same time, Defendants continued to solicit and sign
up even more consumers with promises of breaking ground on their pools in May 2022 and
completing their project in June 2022. But Defendants failed to start or complete work on these
pool projects as promised.
25.

If Minnesota consumers had known that Defendants were not going to start and/or

finish their pool projects within the times that Defendants promised, they would not have
contracted with Defendants. An illustrative—but not exclusive—example of this is that of N.N.
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of Faribault. On April 20, 2022, N.N. contracted with Defendants for pool installation services
and paid a $20,000 down payment based in part on Defendants’ representation that they would
begin excavating his pool by the end of May and complete it entirely by June. Yet unbeknownst
to N.N., while Defendants promised to break ground on his pool within weeks, Defendants had
already failed to complete multiple pool projects they contracted for in 2021 and had not broken
ground on at least one pool projected to be fully installed before his in 2022. Defendants
ultimately did not ever break ground on N.N.’s pool project, let alone by May, and failed to
complete the pool by June as promised. According to N.N., “[i]f I had understood that Mr.
Workman. . . was not going to start, let alone finish installing my pool as promised, I never
would have contracted with MN Crete Pools or made any payments.”
26.

Defendants also use misrepresentations and high-pressure sales tactics to create a

false sense of urgency for consumers, compelling them to quickly contract for Defendants’ pool
installation services.
27.

For instance, Defendants routinely misrepresented that they have only one more

spot in their schedule available to install a pool for the year and will be fully booked if the
consumer contracts with them.

An illustrative example of this tactic is Defendants’

misrepresentations to C.K. of New Prague, whose son played sports with Mr. Workman’s son.
On March 16, 2022, Defendants told C.K. that they only had one spot left in their calendar for
the year. Defendants represented to C.K. that they had two sales meetings the next day but
would “love” to tell them the spot was booked. Based on Defendants’ representations about their
supposedly limited availability, C.K. felt pressured to commit immediately. On March 18, 2022,
she contracted with MN Crete Pools to install an in-ground pool at her residence for $100,000.
But contrary to their representations to C.K. about having limited availability, Defendants
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subsequently sold pools and pool installation services—also promised to be completed in 2022—
to additional consumers.
28.

Defendants further increase consumers’ fear of missing out on their purported

“last” spot by falsely representing to consumers that another person is already willing to take the
spot. An illustrative example of this tactic is Defendants’ representations to N.N. On April 20,
2022, Defendants told N.N. that they had only one more spot available for 2022 and there was
another person who wanted to take it. Defendants then showed N.N. a screenshot of texts from
another consumer, who N.N. later learned was E.O. of Chaska. Defendants told N.N. that E.O.
wanted Defendants’ last available spot and represented that they could not contract with both
N.N. and E.O. As they had with C.K., Defendants also represented to N.N. that they would be
fully booked for the year if he contracted with them.
29.

But Defendants were deceiving N.N.

In fact, N.N. later spoke with E.O.’s

husband and was told that Defendants had similarly represented to his family that Defendants
had only one spot left for 2022 and told him that N.N. wanted it. E.O.’s husband also told N.N.
that Defendants had represented to his family that they only had enough room in their schedule
to contract with either E.O. or N.N., but not both. Yet despite Defendants’ representations, MN
Crete Pools ultimately contracted for pool installation services with both N.N. and E.O.
30.

Yet another deceptive ploy Defendants use to create urgency for consumers to

quickly contract with them is to offer discounts that are good only for a limited time, such as one
or two days. An illustrative example of this tactic is the time-limited discounts that Defendants
offered to J.H. of Shakopee. On July 29, 2021, Defendants offered J.H. several discounts,
including $4,000 off the total cost of her pool project, a free diving board, and one year of free
chemical treatments by a pool professional. To receive these discounts, however, Defendants
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required J.H. to contract with them by the following day. Based in part on the limited amount of
time that Defendants gave her to sign the contract and get the discounts, J.H. felt like she needed
to hire Defendants “right away.” Consequently, J.H. contracted with MN Crete Pools on July 30,
2021, to install an in-ground pool at her home for $96,450.
31.

Defendants also misrepresent to consumers that Defendants will eventually

provide them with a completed in-ground pool in exchange for a down payment. Contrary to
their representations, however, Defendants repeatedly fail to provide completed in-ground pools
to consumers.
32.

An illustrative example of this is Defendants’ failure to provide the in-ground

pool that they promised to install for K.F.S. of Jackson Township in Scott County. On October
18, 2021, K.F.S. signed up with MN Crete Pools and ultimately paid a total advanced down
payment of $29,490 to Defendants in exchange for their promise to install an in-ground pool at
her residence. Despite receiving her down payment nearly nine months ago (plus additional
payments from K.F.S., bringing her total amount paid to over $88,000), Defendants have failed
to provide the promised in-ground pool to K.F.S. or refund her money.
33.

As another example, A.B. of Rosemount contracted with MN Crete Pools and

paid an advanced down payment in the amount of $21,887.50 to Defendants on October 8, 2021
in exchange for their promise to install an in-ground pool for her. While Defendants received
her down payment last year (plus additional payments from A.B., bringing her total amount paid
to over $65,000), Defendants have never provided the promised in-ground pool to A.B. or
refunded her money.
34.

Yet another example is Defendants’ failure to provide the in-ground pool that they

promised to K.S. of Chanhassen. In October 2021, K.S. signed up with MN Crete Pools and
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paid an advanced down payment of $21,056.25 to Defendants. However, like with K.F.S., A.B.,
and many other consumers, Defendants took K.S.’s down payment (plus two additional
payments, bringing his total amount paid to over $63,000) but failed to provide the promised inground pool to him or refund his money.
35.

In total, Defendants have taken hundreds of thousands of dollars from consumers

for down payments on projects which Defendants either never finished or never even began.
36.

Defendants even mislead consumers about how they will ultimately seek

payments for their pool projects. MN Crete Pools’ contracts include a payment schedule that
outlines how consumers will be required to pay for their pool project. While the exact terms of
the payment schedules varied slightly between some contracts, the payment schedules generally
required consumers to pay for the total cost of their pool project in three or four payments.
37.

Pursuant to the payment schedules and Defendants’ oral representations at the

time of sale, the first payment consumers made was a down payment—typically 25 percent of
the total cost of the pool project—due when consumers accepted the estimate or contracted with
MN Crete Pools. For payment schedules with three payments, the consumer’s second payment
was a payment equal to 50 percent of the total cost of the project and was due the day excavation
began. For payment schedules with four payments, the second and third payments were each
equal to 25 percent of the total cost of the project, with the second payment due when pool
equipment arrived on site and the third payment due when excavation began. For both payment
schedules, the final payment was equal to 25 percent of the total cost of the project and was due
when the project was completed.
38.

Yet Defendants rarely sought payment from consumers based on the above-

referenced contractual payment schedule. Instead, Defendants deceived consumers into making
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payments before they were contractually due and fraudulently triggered other payments under
the contract by performing a minimal amount of work before abandoning the project.
III.

DEFENDANTS DECEIVE CONSUMERS INTO MAKING ADDITIONAL ADVANCED
PAYMENTS FOR POOL EQUIPMENT THAT DEFENDANTS FAIL TO PROVIDE AND POOL
INSTALLATION SERVICES THAT DEFENDANTS FAIL TO PROVIDE OR COMPLETE.
39.

Defendants’ deception does not end with the initial sale of their pool installation

services and the collection of large down payments from Minnesota consumers. Defendants also
deceive consumers into advancing payments for pool equipment that Defendants do not provide
and for pool installation services that Defendants failed to complete or, in some cases, even
begin.
A.

Defendants Deceive Consumers Into Advancing Payments For Pool
Equipment That Defendants Fail To Provide.

40.

Under MN Crete Pools’ contracts that call for four payments, consumers’ second

payments are not due until their pool equipment arrives on site. 2 Nevertheless, soon after
contracting with consumers, Defendants deceive consumers into paying the second payment
early, before Defendants have provided any pool equipment to them. Despite receiving these
payments, Defendants repeatedly fail to provide the promised pool equipment.
41.

In some cases, Defendants lure consumers into making advanced payments for

their pool equipment by misrepresenting to consumers that Defendants have ordered the
equipment and the consumer’s payment was due. An illustrative example of this is Defendants’
representations to K.S., whose contract with MN Crete Pools stated that his second payment was
due the day the pool equipment “arrives on site or our warehouse[.]” In November 2021,
however, Defendants told K.S. that they had ordered his pool equipment and K.S.’s payment for

2

Some of these contracts provide that the second payment is not due until the pool equipment
arrives on site or to MN Crete Pools warehouse.
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pool equipment was due. Based on these representations, on November 5, 2021, K.S. made his
second payment of $21,065.25 to Defendants.
42.

Contrary to Defendants’ claims that they had already ordered K.S.’s pool

equipment, Defendants later told K.S. in June 2022 that they would order his pool equipment at
that time, but that K.S. would have to call the supplier and place the order himself. Defendants
also told K.S. that they would give him cash on hand from other consumers’ pool projects to pay
for the pool equipment. When K.S. asked Defendants why he would have to purchase pool
equipment given that Defendants claimed to have already ordered it in November 2021,
Defendants ceased communications with K.S. According to K.S., “[t]his seemed to confirm that
[Mr. Workman] had never ordered our supplies back in November 2021 when he said he had,
and that he had simply lied to get us to make the second payment under our contract . . . .”
43.

In other cases, Defendants lured consumers into making their pool equipment

payment in advance by offering a purported discount. But after making the payment in advance,
consumers do not receive the promised discounts from Defendants.
44.

An illustrative example of this tactic is Defendants’ representations to N.N.,

whose contract with MN Crete Pools made his second payment due the day pool equipment
arrived on site. Yet not long after N.N. contracted with MN Crete Pools, Defendants told N.N.
that they were going to order his pool equipment and offered him a $1,000 discount off the total
cost of his pool—which would be taken off N.N.’s final payment—if N.N. paid the second
payment of $24,587.50 before it was due. Defendants told N.N. they were offering this discount
because advance payment would mean Defendants would not have to carry the overhead. At the
time, Defendants were supposed to begin work on N.N.’s pool within a few weeks, and N.N.
believed that he would be required to make the payment soon anyway, so the $1,000 discount
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seemed like a “great deal.” N.N. told Defendants that he could pay $23,000 to get the discount,
to which Defendants agreed. On May 2, 2022, N.N. paid $23,000 to Defendants before it was
due under the contract in exchange for the promised discount.
45.

Because Defendants never even broke ground on N.N.’s pool, let alone completed

it, N.N.’s final payment never became due, and the $1,000 discount Defendants promised never
materialized. Defendants also failed to provide N.N. the pool equipment for which he prepaid
them. If N.N. had known that he would receive neither the discount nor his pool equipment, he
never would have made the second payment to Defendants before it was due—or at all for that
matter. According to N.N., “I don’t believe Mr. Workman ever intended to provide the pool
equipment to me or complete work on my pool, so rather than being a legitimate offer, I think
Mr. Workman proposed the discount to deceive me into giving him $23,000 that I would not
have otherwise paid him.”
46.

In total, Defendants have taken hundreds of thousands of dollars from consumers

for pool equipment which Defendants never delivered.
B.

Defendants Deceive Consumers Into Making Advance Payments For Pool
Excavation Services That Defendants Fail To Provide.

47.

Pursuant to MN Crete Pools’ contracts, consumers do not owe Defendants

payment for excavation services until the day excavation begins. For contracts that call for three
total payments, this is the second payment and amounts to 50 percent of the project’s total cost.
For contracts that call for four total payments, this is the consumer’s third payment and amounts
to 25 percent of the project’s total cost. However, Defendants often deceive consumers into
paying their “excavation” payments before the payments are due under their contracts and then
fail to provide excavation services.
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48.

In some cases, Defendants lured consumers into making the excavation payment

early by mispresenting that they would begin work on the consumer’s pool soon (e.g., the next
day) if the consumer made the payment. But after receiving the excavation payment in advance,
Defendants failed to start work on the consumer’s project as promised (or at all).
49.

An illustrative example of this is Defendants’ representations to C.K. Under her

contract with MN Crete Pools, C.K.’s third payment was not due until the day Defendant started
excavation. However, on May 18, 2022, Defendants told C.K., “[i]f we can get the next payment
per the contract payment schedule today for the excavation draw, we will mobilize our backhoe
over tomorrow so we can start building this pool. We can have you swimming and [sic] in about
10-15 days[.]” Defendants then stated to C.K. that the payment would help them “get started
tomorrow.” Based on Defendants’ promise to start excavation on her pool the next day, C.K.
completed her third $25,000 payment to Defendants on May 18, 2022, before it was due under
her contract.
50.

Defendants did not begin excavation on C.K.’s pool the next day. Nor have

Defendants excavated C.K.’s pool at all. In fact, at the time that Defendants promised to begin
work on C.K.’s project, Defendants had not even applied to the City of New Prague for the
necessary building permit. When C.K. asked Defendants for an update on the permit about a
month later, Defendants told her they had mistakenly sent the permit application to Scott County.
According to C.K. this was false; C.K. later called Scott County and was informed that it had no
record of Defendants applying for a pool permit for her residence.
51.

When other consumers—including N.N. and K.S.—confronted Defendants about

their lack of a permit, Defendants used the same excuse that they had mistakenly applied to the
county instead of the city.

16

52.

In other cases, Defendants deceived consumers into making the excavation

payment in advance by promising consumers a discount. After making the payment in advance,
however, consumers did not receive the promised discounts from Defendants.
53.

An example of this is Defendants’ representations to A.B. On March 23, 2022,

Defendants offered A.B. a $5,000 discount on her final payment if she completed her third
payment of $21,887.50 that day by noon. When A.B. told Defendants that she could not make
the payment before noon, Defendants offered to “sweeten” the deal by increasing the amount of
the discount to $5,500 if she paid by noon. A.B. told Defendants she could not pay the full
$21,887.50 that day, and Defendants agreed to give her the discount if she paid part of the
payment that day and the remainder a few days later.
54.

Based on this promised discount, A.B. completed her third payment of

$21,887.50—via two separate advances—in March 2022. But Defendants never started work on
her project, so A.B.’s final payment never became due. As a result, A.B. received neither the
$5,500 discount Defendants promised her nor the pool installation services for which she paid.
If A.B. had known that Defendants were not going to start work on her project by May (or at all)
and that she was not going to receive the promised discount, she would not have paid her third
payment of $21,887.50 to Defendants.
55.

In total, Defendants have taken hundreds of thousands of dollars in advance

payments from consumers for excavation services that Defendants never finished or in some
cases never began at all.
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C.

Defendants Fraudulently Trigger Payments Under The Contract By
Performing Minimal Work On Pool Projects, But Abandon Incomplete
Projects After Receiving Payment.

56.

To fraudulently extract “excavation” payments from other consumers, Defendants

sometimes performed limited work on the consumer’s project to fraudulently trigger the payment
under the contract.

Soon after receiving the payment, however, Defendants abandoned

incomplete projects never to return.
57.

One example of this fraudulent scheme is Defendants’ actions with K.F.S., who

contracted with MN Crete Pools in October 2021 with the understanding that work would not
start on her pool until the spring of 2022. According to her contract with MN Crete Pools,
K.F.S.’s third payment was not due until the day work began on her project. In or around early
December 2021, however, Defendants told K.F.S. that they could begin excavating in her yard
and implied this would speed things up in the spring. Defendants then asked K.F.S. to make her
third payment because they were beginning work removing her existing pool. K.F.S. was
hesitant to pay Defendants because she had already paid them $58,980 without any work being
performed on site, but Defendants told her that she needed to pay them. Based on Defendants’
representations that they were going to begin excavation and continue work in the spring, K.F.S.
completed her third payment of $29,490 to Defendants on December 3, 2021.
58.

Defendants spent two days in early December 2021 tearing up K.F.S.’s existing

pool, retaining wall, and fence. Defendants abandoned K.F.S.’s pool project in this incomplete
state and have not performed any more work on it since that time. If K.F.S. had known that
Defendants would fail to complete excavation on her pool project and leave her yard in ruin, she
never would have made the third payment to them. According to K.F.S., “I don’t believe that
[Defendants] ever intended to complete the work that was started on my pool project. Instead, I
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think [Defendants] were simply trying to do enough to extract the third payment of $29,490 from
me.”
59.

Another example of this fraudulent tactic is what Defendants did to K.S. In mid-

November 2021, Defendants performed some initial work in K.S.’s yard, including taking soil
samples and cutting away part of his patio. After this visit, Defendants brought an excavator to
K.S.’s. house, promised to begin excavation the next day, and asked K.S. to make the excavation
payment. K.S. paid his third payment of $21,065.25 for excavation on November 22, but after
receiving this payment Defendants never began excavation on K.S.’s project. Instead,
Defendants left their excavator in K.S.’s yard all winter. In May 2022, Defendants towed the
excavator away, claiming to need to perform some maintenance on it. In fact, Defendants towed
the excavator straight to another consumer’s yard to attempt the same ruse with another
consumer.
60.

In total, Defendants have taken hundreds of thousands of dollars from consumers

for excavation services for pool projects that Defendants never finished.
IV.

DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE WORK THEY START RUINS CONSUMERS’
YARDS AND MAKES THEM DANGEROUS AND UNUSABLE.
61.

When Defendants actually do begin work on their pool projects, they often

abandon the project midway through, leaving behind a large hole for the pool or a partially
completed pool. Defendants’ failure to complete the work they begin ruins consumers’ yards
and makes them dangerous and unusable.
62.

One example of this is K.F.S.’s property. K.F.S. had a working pool in the

backyard before contracting with MN Crete Pools to remove and replace it for $117,960.
Defendants worked at K.F.S.’s home for two days in early December 2021. K.F.S. made her
third payment of $29,490 to Defendants on December 3, 2021, via a personal check made out to
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Mr. Workman, bringing the total amount she had paid to Defendants to $88,470.

Yet,

Defendants have not performed any other work on K.F.S.’s pool project.
63.

Before Defendants worked on K.F.S.’s pool project, her yard appeared as follows:

64.

After Defendants two days of work on her pool project, K.F.S.’s yard is as

follows:
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65.

As shown in the photograph, Defendants tore up K.F.S.’s existing pool, retaining

wall, and fence and left debris behind, never to return. As a direct result of Defendants’ failure
to complete the work for which K.F.S. paid them, this part of K.F.S.’s yard is dangerous and
unusable. According to K.F.S., “If I had known that [Defendants] were not going to complete
the pool project as promised, I never would have entered the agreement with them, paid them
any money, or allowed them to start work in my backyard.”
66.

Defendants sometimes performed basic work on the pool itself, such as pouring

pool walls, before deserting their projects.

An example of this is the following partially

completed pool that Defendants left behind in J.H.’s yard:

67.

Defendants finished the pool’s walls on October 28, 2021, as shown in the

photographs above. According to J.H., in early November 2021 somebody hired by MN Crete
Pools drilled holes in the pool’s walls to accommodate the eventual installation of lights, but
Defendants have not performed any more work on the project.
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68.

As a direct result of Defendants’ failure to complete the work for which J.H. paid

them, J.H.’s yard is dangerous and unusable. Among other things, Defendants ruined her grass
and left behind a dirt pile and the open hole in which the pool foundation sits.
69.

Defendants’ failure to complete work on the projects they start not only ruins

yards, creates dangerous conditions, and prevents consumers from using them, it also requires
consumers to hire other contractors—at significant additional expense—to clean up the mess left
behind by Defendants and/or finish their pool projects.
70.

K.F.S., for example, will have to pay at least $7,500 to have another contractor

remove the debris and fill the hole Defendants left in her yard. To hire another contractor to
install a new pool will cost K.F.S. approximately $150,000, but this includes only a pool and not
everything else that Defendants promised to provide in their agreement. Similarly, J.H. will
have to pay other contactors nearly $150,000 to complete her pool project. To afford these
additional expenses created by Defendants’ deception, J.H. intends to work past the time she
planned to retire.
71.

Despite repeatedly failing to the provide the pool equipment, pool installation

services, and completed pools for which consumers paid them, Defendants also fail to issue
refunds to consumers, even in some cases after promising to do so. An illustrative example of
this is that of N.N. After N.N. paid Defendants around $43,000 and received no pool equipment
or pool installations services, in May 2022 Defendants offered to refund $23,000 to N.N. in
monthly installments of $5,000. N.N. accepted these terms, but Defendants never refunded any
of his money.
72.

This Complaint contains individual examples of Defendants’ representations and

interactions with Minnesota consumers to exemplify Defendants’ pattern and practice of
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deceptive, fraudulent, and unlawful conduct. However, the State is pursuing relief based on the
entirety of Defendants’ widespread deceptive, fraudulent, and unlawful practices, and its case is
not limited to the illustrative examples included in this Complaint.
COUNT I
CONSUMER FRAUD
MINN. STAT. § 325F.69, ET SEQ.
73.

Plaintiff re-alleges all prior paragraphs of this Complaint.

74.

Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69, subdivision 1 (2021) reads:

The act, use, or employment by any person of any fraud, false pretense, false
promise, misrepresentation, misleading statement or deceptive practice, with the
intent that others rely thereon in connection with the sale of any merchandise,
whether or not any person has in fact been misled, deceived, or damaged thereby,
is enjoinable as provided in section 325F.70.
75.

The term “merchandise” within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes section

325F.69 includes pool equipment, pools, and pool installation services.

See Minn. Stat.

§ 325F.68, subd. 2.
76.

The term “person” includes “any natural person or legal representative,

partnership, corporation (domestic and foreign), company, trust, business entity, or association,
and any agent, employee, salesperson, partner, officer, director, member, stockholder, associate,
trustee, or cestui que thereof.” Minn. Stat. § 325.68, subd. 3. Defendants are “persons” within
the meaning of the statute.
77.

Defendants have repeatedly violated Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69,

subdivision 1, by engaging in deceptive and fraudulent practices, and making false and
misleading statements, with the intent that others rely thereon in connection with its sale of
pools, pool equipment, and pool installation services. Those practices and statements include,
but are not limited to:
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78.

a.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers to believe that in exchange for
payment, MN Crete Pools would provide completed in-ground pools to
them;

b.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers to believe that in exchange for
payment, MN Crete Pools would provide pool installation services to
them;

c.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers to believe that in exchange for
payment, MN Crete Pools would provide pool equipment to them;

d.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers to believe that in exchange for
payment, MN Crete Pools would provide discounts to them;

e.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers about the quantity of
customers or pool projects MN Crete Pools would take on;

f.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers about MN Crete Pools’
payment schedule for pool projects;

g.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers about the time frame in which
MN Crete Pools would begin their pool projects;

h.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers about the time frame in which
MN Crete Pools would complete their pool projects;

i.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers to believe that MN Crete
Pools would obtain the building permit necessary for their pool project;

j.

Misrepresenting and misleading consumers to believe that MN Crete
Pools would issue refunds to them; and

k.

Performing minimal work on consumers’ pool projects to fraudulently
induce payment from consumers and then abandoning the project after
receiving payment;

Due to the deceptive and fraudulent conduct described in this Complaint,

Minnesota consumers paid Defendants for pools, pool equipment, and/or pool installation
services that they otherwise would not have paid, thereby causing harm to those consumers.
Defendants’ wrongful conduct which violated Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69, subdivision 1
caused injuries to these Minnesota consumers.

24

79.

Mr. Workman is liable in his individual capacity because he personally and

directly participated in, directed, controlled, acquiesced to, and/or knew or should have known
about and prevented the conduct by MN Crete Pools constituting multiple, separate violations of
Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69, subdivision 1, including but not limited to that detailed in
this Complaint.
80.

Defendants’ conduct, practices, actions, and material omissions described in this

Complaint constitute multiple, separate violations of Minnesota Statutes section 325F.69.
COUNT II
DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES
MINN. STAT. § 325D.43, ET SEQ.
81.

The State re-alleges all prior paragraphs of this Complaint.

82.

Minnesota Statutes section 325D.44, subdivision 1 (2021) provides in part:
A person engages in a deceptive trade practice when, in the course of
business, vocation, or occupation, the person:

83.

(3)

causes likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to
affiliation, connection, or association with, or certification by,
another;

(5)

represents that goods or services have sponsorship, approval,
characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities that they do
not have or that a person has a sponsorship, approval, status,
affiliation, or connection that the person does not have;

(9)

advertises goods or services with intent not to sell them as
advertised;

(11)

makes false or misleading statements of fact concerning the
reasons for, existence of, or amounts of price reductions;

(13)

engages in any other conduct which similarly creates a likelihood
of confusion or of misunderstanding.

Defendants are “persons” within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes section

325D.44.
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84.

Defendants

repeatedly

violated

Minnesota

Statutes

section

325D.44,

subdivision 1, by engaging in deceptive and fraudulent conduct that caused a likelihood of
confusion or of misunderstanding among consumers in connection with the sale of pools, pool
equipment, and pool installation services. Those practices include, but are not limited to:
a.

By representing to consumers that MN Crete Pools had only one more
spot left to install a pool in 2022 when it did not, MN Crete Pools
represented that goods or services had quantities that they did not have in
violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(5); and advertised goods or
services with the intent not to sell them as advertised in violation of Minn.
Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(9);

b.

By representing to consumers that MN Crete Pools would be fully booked
for the year if the consumer contracted with them when it would not,
MN Crete Pools represented that goods or services had quantities that they
did not have in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(5); and
advertised goods or services with the intent not to sell them as advertised
in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(9);

c.

By representing that it would provide completed in-ground pools to
consumers when it did not, MN Crete Pools advertised good or services
with the intent not to sell them as advertised in violation of Minn. Stat.
§ 325D.44, subdivision 1(9); and created a likelihood of confusion or
misunderstanding in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(13);

d.

By representing that it would provide pool equipment to consumers when
it did not, MN Crete Pools advertised goods or services with the with the
intent not to sell them as advertised in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44,
subdivision 1(9); and created a likelihood of confusion or
misunderstanding in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(13);

e.

By representing that it would provide pool installation services to
consumers when it did not, MN Crete Pools advertised goods or services
with the intent not to sell them as advertised in violation of Minn. Stat. §
325D.44, subdivision 1(9); and created a likelihood of confusion or
misunderstanding in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(13);

f.

By representing to consumers that it would provide discounts to
consumers when it did not, MN Crete Pools made false or misleading
statements of fact concerning the reasons for, existence of, or amounts of
price reductions in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subdivision 1(11);
and
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g.

85.

By representing to consumers that it would obtain the building permit
necessary for their pool project when it did not, MN Crete Pools caused a
likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to certification by
another in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.44, subd. 1(3); and represented
that goods or services had sponsorship, approval, or characteristics they
did not have in violation of Minn. Stat. § 325D.4, subd. 1(5).

Due to the deceptive and fraudulent conduct described in this Complaint,

consumers made payments to Defendants for pools, pool equipment, and/or pool installation
services that they otherwise would not have purchased from Defendants, thereby causing harm to
consumers.
86.

Mr. Workman is liable in his individual capacity because he personally

participated in, directed, controlled, acquiesced to, and/or knew or should have known about and
prevented the conduct of MN Crete constituting multiple, separate violations of Minnesota
Statutes section 325D.44, subdivision 1, including but not limited those detailed in this
Complaint.
87.

Defendants’ conduct, practices, and actions described in this Complaint constitute

multiple separate violations of Minnesota Statutes section 325D.44, subdivision 1.
COUNT III
FALSE STATEMENT IN ADVERTISEMENT
MINN. STAT. § 325F.67
88.

The State re-alleges all prior paragraphs of this Complaint.

89.

Minnesota Statutes section 325F.67 provides that:

Any person, firm, corporation, or association who, with intent to sell or in
anywise dispose of merchandise, securities, service, or anything offered by such
person, firm, corporation, or association, directly or indirectly, to the public, for
sale or distribution, or with intent to increase the consumption thereof, or to
induce the public in any manner to enter into any obligation relating thereto, or to
acquire title thereto, or any interest therein, makes, publishes, disseminates,
circulates, or places before the public, or causes, directly or indirectly, to be made,
published, disseminated, circulated, or placed before the public, in this state, in a
newspaper or other publication, or in the form of a book, notice, handbill, poster,

27

bill, label, price tag, circular, pamphlet, program, or letter, or over any radio or
television station, or in any other way, an advertisement of any sort regarding
merchandise, securities, service, or anything so offered to the public, for use,
consumption, purchase, or sale, which advertisement contains any material
assertion, representation, or statement of fact which is untrue, deceptive, or
misleading, shall, whether or not pecuniary or other specific damage to any
person occurs as a direct result thereof, be guilty of a misdemeanor, and any such
act is declared to be a public nuisance and may be enjoined as such.
90.

MN Crete Pools has repeatedly violated Minnesota Statutes section 325F.67 by

engaging in the deceptive and fraudulent practices described in this Complaint, including by
making, publishing, disseminating, circulating, and/or placing before the public advertisements
that contain materially false, deceptive and/or misleading assertions in representations to
Minnesota consumers about its pool installation services. The materially false, deceptive, and/or
misleading assertions and representations include, but are not limited to:

91.

a.

Falsely advertising that MN Crete Pools provides or installs in-ground
pools when in fact MN Crete Pools routinely fails to complete work on
pool projects;

b.

Falsely advertising that MN Crete Pools provide “honest, trustworthy
service” when in fact MN Crete Pools uses deceptive, misleading, and
high-pressure sales tactics to lure consumers into contracting with them;
deceives consumers into making additional advanced payments of tens of
thousands of dollars for pool equipment or pool installation services MN
Crete Pools does not provide; and repeatedly fails to complete the pool
projects as promised; and

c.

Falsely advertising that all MN Crete Pool’s services come with a “100%
SATISFACTION GUARANTEE” when in fact MN Crete Pools fails or
refuses to take reasonable steps to address consumers’ concerns and many
of MN Crete Pools’ customers are wholly unsatisfied with the company.

Mr. Workman is liable in his individual capacity because he personally

participated in, directed, controlled, acquiesced to, and/or knew or should have known about and
prevented the conduct of MN Crete constituting multiple, separate violations of Minnesota
Statutes section 325F.67, including but not limited those detailed in this Complaint.
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92.

Defendants’ conduct, practices, and actions described in this Complaint constitute

multiple, separate violations of Minnesota Statutes section 325F.67.
COUNT IV
UNJUST ENRICHMENT
MINNESOTA COMMON LAW
93.

The State re-alleges all other paragraphs of this Complaint.

94.

Defendants misled Minnesota consumers into believing they would use their

money to provide pool equipment, pool installation services, and completed in-ground pools for
them.

In some cases, Defendants also misled Minnesota consumers into believing that

Defendants would provide them a discount—in the form of refunding or reducing a portion of
their payments—if consumers made advanced payments to Defendants. However, for many of
these consumers Defendants have not provided the promised discounts, pool equipment, pool
installation services, or completed in-ground pools. As a result, Minnesota consumers conferred
unjust and inequitable benefits upon Defendants.
95.

Defendants knowingly accepted and retained these benefits.

96.

Defendants’ acceptance and retention of these benefits would be unjust and

inequitable, given that Minnesota consumers have not received the promised discounts, pool
equipment, pool installation services, or completed in-ground pools for which they paid
Defendants.
97.

Defendants have failed to compensate Minnesota consumers for the consequences

of their unlawful conduct. As a result, Minnesota consumers have been deprived of discounts,
pool equipment, pool installation services, and completed in-ground pools for which they paid
Defendants.
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98.

Defendants’ conduct constitutes unjust enrichment under Minnesota common law,

for which—as a matter of equity—Defendants’ should not derive any gain, and those harmed
should be made whole.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
1.

WHEREFORE, the State of Minnesota, by its Attorney General, Keith Ellison,

respectfully asks this Court to award judgment against Defendants as follows:
2.

Declaring that Defendants’ acts, as described in this Complaint, constitute

multiple, separate violations of Minnesota Statutes sections 325D.44; 325F.67; and 325F.69;
3.

Permanently enjoining MN Crete and its employees, officers, directors, agents,

successors, assignees, affiliates, merged or acquired predecessors, parents or controlling entities,
subsidiaries, and all other persons acting in concert or participation with them, from engaging in
the practices described in this Complaint or violating in any other way Minnesota Statutes
sections 325D.44; 325F.67; and 325F.69;
4.

Permanently enjoining Mr. Workman from engaging in conduct in violation of

Minnesota Statutes sections 325D.44; 325F.67; and 325F.69;
5.

Awarding judgment against Defendants for restitution under the parens patriae

doctrine, the general equitable powers of this Court, Minnesota Statutes section 8.31, and any
other authority, for all persons injured by Defendants’ acts as described in this Complaint;
6.

Awarding judgment against Defendants for civil penalties pursuant to Minnesota

Statutes section 8.31, subdivision 3, for each separate violation of Minnesota law;
7.

Awarding the State its costs, including costs of investigation and attorneys’ fees,

as authorized by Minnesota Statutes section 8.31, subd. 3a; and;
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8.

Granting such further relief as provided by law or equity or as the Court deems

appropriate and just.
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